
使用說明書

超聲波芳香噴霧器

鵝卵石紋™

產品功能使用方法產品結構概覽

電源/定時器按鈕：

按一下 = 2 小時定時器指示燈亮，2小時連續噴霧
按二下 = 5 小時定時器指示燈亮，5小時連續噴霧
按三下 = 10 小時定時器指示燈亮，10小時間歇噴霧 (開5分鐘, 關5分鐘) 分鐘）
按四下 = 設備關閉

*按下電源/定時器按鈕 10 秒鐘後，定時器指示燈會逐漸變暗。再次按下電源/定時器按
鈕時，下一個相應的定時器指示燈會點亮。

安全注意事項
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燈光控制按鈕微型 USB 接口

霧化片固定器

按一下 = 青藍色
按二下 = 白色
按三下 = 紫色
按四下 = 暖白色
按五下 = 藍色
按六下 = 燈滅

7. 芳香噴霧器開始  運行。
可以通過按相應的按
鈕來設置功能； 詳情
請參閱功能部分。

6. 按電源/定時按鈕設置
所需的運行時間。按燈
光控制按鈕選擇心儀的
光線顏色。燈光可以獨
立開啟或關閉。

5. 將 USB 電線的微型 USB 
接口插入位於芳香噴霧器
背面的微型 USB 插孔中。
將電源插頭插入牆上的電
源插座。

4. 將頂蓋裝回主
機上。

3. 向水箱中倒入 
8-10 滴精油。

2. 向水箱中加水，
直至達到最高水
位標記。

1. 卸下頂蓋。

清潔和保養注意事項 故障排除指南產品規格

警告：使用腐蝕性或刺激性化學物質可能會損壞設備。
請勿讓精油接觸到設備的外表面。

故障 原因 解決方案

啟動失敗/
提前關閉

為 dōTERRA Intl., LLC 生產
389 S 1300 W, Pleasant Grove, UT 84062 USA

型號：GH2190
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該 ISM 設備符合加拿大 ICES-001 的要求

該設備符合 FCC （美國聯邦通信委員會）第 18 部分的規定

(a) 設備或系統的潛在干擾：
操作須符合以下兩個條件：

(1) 本設備不會造成不利乾擾，並且
(2) 本設備必須接受所收到的任何干擾，包括可能導致異常運行的干擾。

(b) 系統維護：

注意：未經合規方明確批准的變動或修改可能會致使用戶喪失操作產品的權限。

(c) 用戶可以採取的糾正干擾的簡單措施：

注意：該設備會產生、使用並輻射射頻能量，如果未按照說明進行安裝和使用，可能會
對無線電通信造成不利乾擾。但是並不能保證在某種特定安裝條件下不會產生干擾。如
果該設備確實對無線電或電視信號接收造成了不利乾擾（可以通過關閉和打開設備來驗
證），則鼓勵用戶嘗試通過以下一種或多種措施來消除乾擾：
• 重新擺放接收天線或調整天線指向。
• 加大該設備與接收設備之間的距離。
• 將該設備連接到與接收設備不同電路的插座上。
• 諮詢經銷商或經驗豐富的無線電/電視技術人員以獲取幫助。

身體、心靈與感知功能不足者（包括孩童）或沒有任何使用本產品經驗與知識者，不
得使用 本產品，除非在有人監督並能擔負其安全的情況下教導與協助才可使用本產品
。請督導兒童， 以確保他們不要玩耍本產品。 如在正確監督且給予安全使用指示、並
確實了解使用可能造成之危險的情況下，八歲以上孩 童及身體、心靈與感知功能不足
者可使用。孩童在沒有陪同監督的情況下，孩童不可使用或 進行產品的清潔與保養

1. 水量不足。
2. 電源線連接有誤。

水位超過最高水位標記

進氣口沒有空氣流入

霧板上有油污

1. 頂蓋沒有蓋上或沒有
蓋正。

2. 溫度過低或過高，
濕度過高。

1. 加水入水箱中直到最高水位標記。
2. 拔除電源插頭再重新插上。

確保水位不超過最高水位標記。

1. 進氣口可能被阻塞。檢查進氣口以確定無阻
塞，並確保將設備放置在堅硬的檯面上。

2. 檢查風扇狀況。如有異常，請致電 
dōTERRA。

1. 請按照有關清潔和維護的說明清潔設備。
2. 進氣口阻塞可能會影響出霧。

1. 蓋上或調整頂蓋或可解決問題。
2. 調節室溫或濕度。

1. 尺寸：130mm * 85mm * 95mm

2. 材質：聚丙烯

3. 水容量：100 毫升/3.5 液盎司

4. 建議房間面積：270 平方英尺/25 平方米

5. 連續運行：長達 5 小時

清潔之前，請關閉設備電源並拔下電源插頭。
排空水箱時，請從送風口的另一側倒水。

1. 霧量可能隨所用的水和精油類型、濕度和/或空氣溫度而變化，這屬於正常現象。
2. 本設備專為使用純天然精油而設計。使用化工香水、香料或不純的精油可能會損壞
設備。
3. 每次使用後須清潔設備。用自來水、泉水或蒸餾水進行清洗，然後  用軟布擦拭。
4. 當水位過低時，設備將自動關閉。

使用該設備時，請遵守以下安全規則：

1. 僅將本品用於預定用途。
2. 僅使用包裝中隨附的 USB電線和電源插頭。
3. 請勿從出氣口排水。
4. 存放設備或改換位置時，請關閉設備，拔下電源插頭，清空水箱並清潔設備。
5. 若有任何煙霧或燃燒的氣味，請立即關閉設備。
6. 加水時請勿超過最高水位標記。
7. 將設備放置在平坦堅固的表面上，請勿放置在不平坦和/或不穩定的表面上（如地毯
或毯子上）。
8. 續水時請使用自來水、泉水或蒸餾水。請勿使用礦泉水。
9. 過程中請勿移動本產品。拔出插頭時必須抓住電源插頭，且勿拉扯電線。
10. 產品請勿置於陽光直射的地方、靠近冰箱與電扇或高溫環境。
11. 若無家長陪伴，請勿讓幼童使用設備。
12. 產品是非醫療器材, 請勿直接吸聞噴霧口散發的香氣。

每周至少清潔水箱和霧化片兩次。用棉布和中性清潔劑清潔水箱和霧化片。最後用
清水沖洗，並用乾布擦拭乾淨。

6. 間歇運行：長達 10 小時

7. 定時器：2 小時/5 小時/10 小時

8. 五種顏色的燈光設置

9. 自動安全關閉

10. 電源：DC5V 5W

產品保證書
dōTERRA 提供一年保養 ， 保養條款內容如下 ： dōTERRA Hong Kong Ltd.（以下簡
稱 dōTERRA） 提供產品從顧客購買日起一年內 ， 在嚴格遵循產品使用說明之操作與
保養 情況下產生故障，dōTERRA 依規定可選擇其一：

（1） 替換一個新的噴霧器
（2） 依照 dōTERRA 30 天退換貨政策退款 。 若選擇退款 ， 請將其產品歸還dōTERRA 

香港分公司。 

詳細資訊請洽消費者服務專線：(852)3197-6699

沒有噴霧或噴
霧異常

漏水

燈光控制按鈕：

該設備具有兩個環境光選項。設備打開時的默認光線選項是五色循環。按燈光控制按鈕
可在光線選項之間切換。燈光無需噴霧也可開啟。

Instruction Manual

Ultrasonic Diffuser

Pebble™

1. Remove the Top Cover. 2. Add water into the Water 
Tank until it reaches the 
Max Water Level Marker.

3. Add 8-10 drops of 
essential oil into 
the Water Tank.

4. Replace the Top Cover 
on Main Body. 

Function Cautions

Power/Timer Button:
1st press = 2H Timer Indicator light, 2hr Timer On, Continuous Mist
2nd  press = 5H Timer Indicator light, 5hr Timer On, Continuous Mist
3rd press = 10H Timer Indicator light, 10hr Timer On, Intermittent Mist (5 minutes on and 5 minutes off)
4th press = Device Off

*Timer Indicator light slowly dims off 10 seconds after last Power/Timer Button press. When Power/Timer button is 
pressed, the Timer Indicator Light turns on and moves to the next setting.

1.  It is normal for vapor volume to vary with the type of water and essential oil used, humidity and/or air temperature. 
2. The product is designed for using pure, natural essential oil. Chemical fragrance, spice or impure essential 

oil may cause product damage. 
3. Clean the unit after each use. Use tap water, spring water, or distilled water for washing and a soft cloth for wiping.
4. The device will turn off automatically when the water level becomes too low.

Safety
Please follow the safety rules below while using the product:
1. Only use the product for the intended purpose. 
2. Use only the USB Cable and Wall Plug Adapter included in the package.
3. Do not drain the water from the Air Outlet. 
4. When storing the device or relocating it, turn the power off, unplug the device, empty the Water Tank 

and clean the product. 
5. Turn off the device immediately if there is any smoke or burning smell. 
6. Do not fill the water to exceed the Max Water Level Marker.
7. Place the device on a flat and solid surface instead of uneven and/or unstable ones like carpets or rugs etc. 
8. Refill with tap water, spring water or distilled water. Do not use mineral water.
9. Do not move the product during its operation. Pull the Wall Plug Adapter instead of the cord to unplug.
10. Do not place the product in direct sunlight or close to a refrigerator, a fan or other hot environment. 
11. This product should not be operated by children unless supervised by an adult. 
12. This product is not for medical purpose. DO NOT inhale the vapor directly from the Mist Outlet.

Light Control Button: 
The device features two ambient light options. The default light option when diffuser is turned on is 5-colors cycling. 
Press the Light Control Button to shift between light options. Light can be turned on and off independently from 
mist function. 

Instructions For Use

7. The diffuser begins to diffuse. 
The functions can be set by 
pressing the appropriate buttons; 
refer to the Function section. 

6. Press the Power/Timer Button to 
select desired time setting for the 
mist. Press the Light Control Button 
to select desired light color. Lights 
can be turned On/Off independently. 

Overview

Air Outlet

Mist Plate

Max Water Level Marker

Water Tank

USB Cable

Wall Plug Adapter

Micro USB Socket

Air Inlet

Power/Timer Button

Timer
Indicator

Main Body

Top Cover

Mist Outlet

Light Control ButtonMicro USB  Connector

Mist Plate Retainer

5. Insert the USB Cable Micro USB 
Connector into the Micro USB Socket 
located on the back of the diffuser. 
Connect the USB Cable to the Wall 
Plug Adapter and plug the Wall Plug 
Adapter into an electrical wall outlet.

1st press = Cyan-blue
2nd press = White
3rd press = Purple
4th press = Warm white
5th press = Blue
6th press = Light off

Cleaning & Maintenance Troubleshooting Product WarrantyFeatures
Before cleaning, turn the unit off and unplug the Wall Plug Adapter. When emptying the Water Tank, pour water from 
the opposite side of the Air Outlet.

1. Dimension: 130mm * 85mm *  95mm
2. Material: PP
3. Water Capacity: 100 ml / 3.5 fl.oz
4. Suggested Room Size: 270 sq.ft /25 sq.m
5.  Continuous Operation:   Up to 5 hours

6.  Intermittent Operation:  Up to 10 hours
7. Timer: 2hr/5hr/10hr
8. 5-colors light settings
9. Automatic safety shut-off
10. Power Source: DC5V 5W 

Warning: Use of corrosive or harsh chemicals may cause damage. Essential oil should not come 
 in contact with the exterior surface of the unit.

Status Causes Solution(s)

Startup
Failure/Early
Shutdown

No mist or
abnormal mist

Water Leakage

1. Insuffcient water.
2. Improper power cable connection

1.  Top Cover off-centered or missing.
2. Temperature too low or too high, 

high humidity.

1.  Replacing or adjusting the Top Cover may resolve
the problem.

2. Adjust the room temperature or humidity.

Water level exceeds the
Maximum Water Level Marker.

No air flows through the Air Inlet

Oil contamination on 
Mist Plate

Make sure the water level does not exceed the Max Water 
Level Marker.

1.  The Air Inlet may be blocked. Check to make sure there is 
nothing blocking the inlet and that the device is placed on a 
hard surface.

2. Check the fan condition. If it is abnormal, please 
    call dōTERRA.

1.  Please follow the instructions on cleaning and maintenance.
2. Blockage to the Air Inlet may influence the misting 
    performance.

1. Fill water to the Max Water Level Marker.
2. Unplug the Wall Plug Adapter plug and reset carefully.

dōTERRA One (1) Year Limited Warranty. dōTERRA’s warranty obligation for this product is limited to the terms set 
forth below:

Please call 1-800-411-8151 for more information.

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning 
use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not 
play with the appliance.

This appliance can be used by children ages 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and 
understand the hazards involved. Children should not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance should 
not be made by children without supervision.

This ISM device complies with Canadian ICES-001

This device complies with part 18 of the FCC Rules

(a) The interference potential of device or system:
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

(b) Maintenance of the system:

CAUTION: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the 
user’s authority to operate the product.

(c) Simple measures that can be taken by the user to correct interference:

NOTE: This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in 
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful 
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user 
is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to
   which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Manufactured for: dōTERRA Intl., LLC
389 S 1300 W, Pleasant Grove, UT 84062 USA

model number: GH2190

Air Outlet

Clean the Water Tank and Mist Plate at least twice a week.   Remove the Mist Plate Retainer and clean 
the Mist Plate in the Water Tank with a cotton cloth and neutral cleanser. Wash it with clean water and 
wipe it dry with cloth. Replace the Mist Plate Retainer securely back over the Mist Plate.
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dōTERRA warrants this diffuser against defects in materials and workmanship under normal use for a period of 
ONE (1) YEAR from the date of purchase by the original end-user purchaser (“Warranty Period”) provided the 
operation and maintenance strictly follow the instruction manual. If a defect arises and a valid claim is received 
within the Warranty Period, at its option and to the extent permitted by law,  dōTERRA will either (1) ship a new 
replacement diffuser to original end-user, or (2) issue a refund based on the dōTERRA 30-day return policy. When 
a replacement or refund is given, the diffuser for which the replacement or refund is provided must be returned to 
dōTERRA prior to replacement or refund and becomes dōTERRA’s property.       


